

13-403-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



IN RE: GRAND JURY SUBPOENA DATED FEBRUARY 2, 2012,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Movant-Appellee,

v.

JOHN DOE,

Respondent-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York (Central Islip)*

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
NEW YORK COUNCIL OF DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT-APPELLANT**

Marc L. Greenwald
Cleland B. Welton II
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
New York Council of Defense Lawyers
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010
212-849-7000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE FIFTH AMENDMENT ACT-OF-PRODUCTION PRIVILEGE IS <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> APPLICABLE AGAINST THE SUBPOENA	5
II. THE “REQUIRED RECORDS” DOCTRINE DOES NOT NEGATE APPELLANT’S FIFTH AMENDMENT PRIVILEGE.....	8
A. The Supreme Court Has Abandoned The “Required Records” Doctrine’s Original Jurisprudential Basis	10
B. The Remaining <i>Post Hoc</i> Rationales Do Not Justify The “Required Records” Doctrine.....	17
1. “Required Records” Is Not A Waiver Doctrine.....	18
2. The Act Of Producing A Document May Be Incriminating And Testimonial Even If It Is A “Required Record”	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Balt. City Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Bouknight</i> , 493 U.S. 549 (1990).....	20, 21
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	11, 12, 13, 15, 22, 23
<i>DG Creditor Corp. v. Dabah (In re DG Acquisition Corp.)</i> , 151 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1998)	18, 22
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 582 (1946).....	12
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	10
<i>In re Doe</i> , 711 F.2d 1187 (2d Cir. 1983)	8, 13, 14
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988).....	6
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	5, 6, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 23
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	10, 13
<i>In re Grand Jury Empanelled March 19, 1980</i> , 680 F.2d 327 (3d Cir. 1982)	13
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation M.H.</i> , 648 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011)	8, 18, 20
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 601 F.2d 162 (5th Cir. 1979)	14
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings, No. 4-10</i> , 707 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2013)	8, 18, 20
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 696 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 2012)	8, 18
<i>Grosso v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 62 (1968).....	8
<i>Jacobson v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 111 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 1997)	15

Johnson v. Zerbst,
304 U.S. 458 (1938).....18

Marchetti v. United States,
390 U.S. 39 (1968).....12, 19, 20, 21

Michel v. I.N.S.,
206 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2000)15

Miranda v. Arizona,
384 U.S. 436 (1966).....10, 18

New York v. Quarles,
467 U.S. 649 (1984).....10

Rajah v. Mukasey,
544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008)17, 20

Rita v. United States,
551 U.S. 338 (2007).....1

Shapiro v. United States,
335 U.S. 1 (1948)..... 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 23

Shipping Corp. of India Ltd. v. Jaldhi Overseas Pte Ltd.,
585 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2009)15

*In re Special February 2011-1 Grand Jury Subpoena
Dated September 12, 2011*,
691 F.3d 903 (7th Cir. 2012)8, 18, 20

*In re Three Grand Jury Subpoenas Duces Tecum
Dated January 29, 1999*,
191 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 1999)5

*In re Two Grand Jury Subpoenae Duces Tecum
Dated Aug. 21, 1985*,
793 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1986)17, 18, 20, 22

United States v. Awadallah,
436 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2006)2

United States v. Booker,
543 U.S. 220 (2005).....2

United States v. Collins,
665 F.3d 454 (2d Cir. 2012)1

United States v. Crosby,
397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005)15

United States v. Doe,
465 U.S. 605 (1984).....5, 13, 14, 15

United States v. Edgerton,
734 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1984)14

United States v. Greer,
631 F.3d 608 (2d Cir. 2011)6

United States v. Hubbell,
167 F.3d 552 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....6

United States v. Hubbell,
530 U.S. 27 (2000).....5, 6, 7, 15, 16, 21

United States v. Murphy,
703 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2012)18

United States v. Parkes,
497 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2007)15

United States v. Purnett,
910 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1990)18

United States v. Stein,
541 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008)1

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

31 U.S.C. §§ 5311 *et seq.*.....8

31 U.S.C. § 53226

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....1

2d Cir. R. 29.1(b)1

31 C.F.R. § 1010.3506

31 C.F.R. § 1010.4207

Other Authorities

Samuel A. Alito, Jr., *Documents and the Privilege Against Self-Incrimination*,
48 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 27 (1986)9, 11, 16
